The LAT (Note 2 (r)) was completed by the independent actuary for Building Indemnity Insurance offered by SAFA. The

actuary compares the unearned premium and the expected cost of claims arising from this premium, including associated

expenses and a risk margin. Any deficiency is recognised immediately in Statement of Comprehensive Income, with the

corresponding impact on the Statement of Financial Position recognised first through the write down of deferred

acquisition costs for Building Indemnity Insurance and then through the establishment of a provision (unexpired risk

liability). At 30 June 2023 the result of the LAT meant that there was a premium deficiency.

24,893

Gross

$000

29,481.7

72,076.8

542.1

28,762.2

(73,338.4)

Net unearned premium liability

Net present value of future policy costs

Gross deferred acquisition costs recognised

2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT for the SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT FINANCING AUTHORITY

62 | Page

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Note 28   Financial Risk Management (continued)

(d) Insurance Risk (continued)

(iii) Concentration Risk

(iv) Sensitivity Analysis

2023

Insurance Fund Fund 1 Fund 2 Fund 3 Fund 4 Fund 1 Fund 2 Fund 3 Fund 4

$m $m $m $m % % % %

1. Discount Rate

(a) Increase by 1% 502.2 30.9 29.0 169.9 (5.2) (2.4) (1.7) (2.4)

(b) Decrease by 1% 560.5 32.5 30.0 178.6 5.8 2.6 1.7 2.5

2. Inflation/Superimposed Inflation Rate

(a) Increase by 1% 559.9 32.5 29.5 0.0 5.7 2.6 0.0 0.0

(b) Decrease by 1% 502.2 30.9 29.5 0.0 (5.2) (2.5) 0.0 0.0

3. Other Assumptions

(a) Increase Medical Malpractice and Liability

expected 'a prior' cost by 10% 554.3 31.7 29.5 174.1 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

(b) Additional large claim for Medical

Malpractice and Liability 542.5 33.2 29.5 174.1 2.4 4.7 0.0 0.0

(c) Increase Building Indemnity expected 'a

prior' cost by 5% 529.8 31.7 30.5 174.1 0.0 0.0 3.3 0.0

(d) 30% more National Redress claims 529.8 31.7 29.5 243.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.7

Note 29   Fair Values of Assets and Liabilities

(a) Contractual Obligations and Financial Liabilities at Fair Value

Carrying

Amount Diff

Carrying

Amount Diff

$m $m $m $m

Deposits and Short Term Borrowings 12,526.2 5.3 12,716.2 27.4

Bonds, Notes and Debentures 27,569.6 (2,901.2) 26,508.3 1,982.0

Notes:

(2) Principal outstanding at maturity is the amount SAFA is contractually required to pay at maturity, to the holder of

the obligation, exclusive of interest due.
(3) Bonds, Notes and Debentures – includes indexed linked securities. For the purposes of this note, the principal

owing for indexed linked securities is assumed to equal the principal owing at financial year end.

Change in Liability

2022

(1) Fair value is inclusive of interest due at financial year end.

12,520.9

30,470.8

12,688.8

24,526.3

Present Value of Outstanding Liability